## CITY OF UNALASKA UNALASKA, ALASKA

## **RESOLUTION 2019-36**

A RESOLUTION OF THE UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CITY HALL CBA BETWEEN THE CITY OF UNALASKA AND INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS, LOCAL 302

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2019, the Unalaska City Council adopted Resolution 2019-28 approving a collective bargaining agreement ("City Hall CBA") between the City and the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 302 ("IUOE") for city hall employees; and

WHEREAS, the City and IUOE agree there were errors in transcribing the final City Hall CBA prior to execution; and

WHEREAS, the City and IUOE desire that the City Hall CBA conform to the negotiated terms;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT THE UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL authorizes the City Manager to sign Amendment No. 1 to the City Hall CBA.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Unalaska City Council on June 11, 2019.

Frank Keltv

Mayor

ATTEST:

Roxanna Winters Acting City Clerk



## AMENDMENT NO 1. TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT FOR CITY HALL EMPLOYEES BETWEEN CITY OF UNALASKA AND IUOE 302

WHEREAS, the City of Unalaska ("the City") and the International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 302. ("302 IUOE") have entered into the Collective Bargaining Agreement for city hall employees effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022 ("City Hall CBA"); and

WHEREAS, the City and 302 IUOE agree there were errors in transcribing the final City Hall CBA prior to execution; and

WHEREAS, the City and 302 IUOE desire that the City Hall CBA conform to the negotiated terms;

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Unalaska and 302 IUOE hereby agree as follows:

 <u>Amendment to Paragraph 16.2 Classifications and Wages</u>. Paragraph 16.2 of the City Hall CBA is amended by replacing the table of "Wages Effective July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2019 – June 20<sup>th</sup>, 2022" with the following table:

Job Title	Grade	Step 1	Step 2	Step 3	Step 4	Step 5	Step 6	Step 7
Administrative Assistant II	5	\$21.33	\$21.97	\$22.63	\$23.31	\$24.01	\$24.73	\$25.47
Account Assistant I	7	\$24.94	\$25.69	\$26.46	\$27.25	\$28.07	\$28.91	\$29.78
Accounting Assistant II	8	\$27.51	\$28.34	\$29.19	\$30.06	\$30.96	\$31.89	\$32.85
Senior Accountant	10	\$33.42	\$34.43	\$35.46	\$36.52	\$37.62	\$38.75	\$39.91
Purchasing Agent	9	\$30.31	\$31.22	\$32.16	\$33.12	\$34.12	\$35.14	\$36.20
Computer Specialist	9	\$30.31	\$31.22	\$32.16	\$33.12	\$34.12	\$35.14	\$36.20
City Clerk Admin Assistant	7	\$24.94	\$25.68	\$26.45	\$27.25	\$28.07	\$28.91	\$29.78

Wages Effective July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2019 – June 20<sup>th</sup>, 2022

- 2. <u>No Further Amendment</u>. All other terms of the City Hall CBA remain in effect without amendment.
- 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This amendment is effective when ratified by the Unalaska City Council and signed, in one or more counterparts, by the City and 302 IUOE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this agreement.

CITY OF UNALASKA

Erin Reinders City Manager

1

## INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS (302 IUOE)

Kyle Virgin Field Representative 302